
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

PREPARATION
1 MOBILIZATION 

L.S. 67.70 % 82.41 % 90.03 %

570,000.00 230,100.00 620,000.00 280,100.00 645,900.00 306,000.00339,900.00

6,500.0000
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

2.9300 ACRE -23.53 % 15,000.0000 76.47 % 13,000.0000 52.94 %

19,045.00 -5,860.00 43,950.00 19,045.00 38,090.00 13,185.00
8,500.0000
24,905.00

3 REMOVING SHAFT OBSTRUCTIONS 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.0017,000.00
4 REMOVING EXISTING BRIDGE BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. 112.77 % 112.77 % 219.15 %

100,000.00 53,000.00 100,000.00 53,000.00 150,000.00 103,000.0047,000.00

8.0000
5 REMOVING GUARDRAIL 

266.0000 L.F. -20.00 % 8.0000 -20.00 % 7.5000 -25.00 %

2,128.00 -532.00 2,128.00 -532.00 1,995.00 -665.00
10.0000
2,660.00

400.0000
6 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 

4.0000 EACH -20.00 % 400.0000 -20.00 % 350.0000 -30.00 %

1,600.00 -400.00 1,600.00 -400.00 1,400.00 -600.00
500.0000
2,000.00

50.0000
7 REMOVING GUIDE POST 

9.0000 EACH 53.85 % 6.0000 -81.54 % 39.0000 20.00 %

450.00 157.50 54.00 -238.50 351.00 58.50
32.5000
292.50

5.0000
8 REMOVING PAINT LINE 

414.0000 L.F. 0.00 % 4.5000 -10.00 % 4.0000 -20.00 %

2,070.00 0.00 1,863.00 -207.00 1,656.00 -414.00
5.0000

2,070.00

GRADING

20.0000
9 ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

3994.0000 C.Y. -28.57 % 30.0000 7.14 % 28.0000 0.00 %

79,880.00 -31,952.00 119,820.00 7,988.00 111,832.00 0.00
28.0000

111,832.00

15.0000
10 COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL 

5668.0000 C.Y. -31.82 % 35.0000 59.09 % 50.0000 127.27 %

85,020.00 -39,676.00 198,380.00 73,684.00 283,400.00 158,704.00
22.0000

124,696.00
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TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

GRADING

7.5000
11 EMBANKMENT COMPACTION 

6984.0000 C.Y. 7.14 % 17.0000 142.86 % 16.0000 128.57 %

52,380.00 3,492.00 118,728.00 69,840.00 111,744.00 62,856.00
7.0000

48,888.00

25.0000
12 STREAMBED MATERIAL

3840.0000 C.Y. 400.00 % 27.0000 440.00 % 26.0000 420.00 %

96,000.00 76,800.00 103,680.00 84,480.00 99,840.00 80,640.00
5.0000

19,200.00

DRAINAGE

100.0000
13 DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

3.0000 C.Y. -33.33 % 42.0000 -72.00 % 40.0000 -73.33 %

300.00 -150.00 126.00 -324.00 120.00 -330.00
150.0000
450.00

17.5000
14 CHANNEL EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

8540.0000 C.Y. 59.09 % 19.0000 72.73 % 19.0000 72.73 %

149,450.00 55,510.00 162,260.00 68,320.00 162,260.00 68,320.00
11.0000

93,940.00

2,500.0000
15 CONCRETE INLET 

2.0000 EACH 66.67 % 1,800.0000 20.00 % 4,375.0000 191.67 %

5,000.00 2,000.00 3,600.00 600.00 8,750.00 5,750.00
1,500.0000
3,000.00

70.0000
16 FILTER BLANKET 

500.0000 C.Y. 55.56 % 56.0000 24.44 % 55.0000 22.22 %

35,000.00 12,500.00 28,000.00 5,500.00 27,500.00 5,000.00
45.0000

22,500.00

150.0000
17 ROCK FOR ROCK WALL FOUR MAN

285.0000 EACH -50.00 % 170.0000 -43.33 % 170.0000 -43.33 %

42,750.00 -42,750.00 48,450.00 -37,050.00 48,450.00 -37,050.00
300.0000
85,500.00

75.0000
18 ROCK FOR EROSION AND SCOUR PROTECTION CLASS C 

3200.0000 C.Y. 200.00 % 85.0000 240.00 % 82.0000 228.00 %

240,000.00 160,000.00 272,000.00 192,000.00 262,400.00 182,400.00
25.0000

80,000.00

75.0000
19 QUARRY SPALLS 

1394.0000 C.Y. 114.29 % 95.0000 171.43 % 92.0000 162.86 %

104,550.00 55,760.00 132,430.00 83,640.00 128,248.00 79,458.00
35.0000

48,790.00

20.0000
20 UNDERDRAIN PIPE 6 IN. DIAM. 

74.0000 L.F. 11.11 % 72.0000 300.00 % 70.0000 288.89 %

1,480.00 148.00 5,328.00 3,996.00 5,180.00 3,848.00
18.0000
1,332.00
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35.0000
21 DRAIN PIPE 8 IN. DIAM. 

47.0000 L.F. 59.09 % 75.0000 240.91 % 120.0000 445.45 %

1,645.00 611.00 3,525.00 2,491.00 5,640.00 4,606.00
22.0000
1,034.00

85.0000
22 PLAIN CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 

110.0000 L.F. 240.00 % 120.0000 380.00 % 170.0000 580.00 %

9,350.00 6,600.00 13,200.00 10,450.00 18,700.00 15,950.00
25.0000
2,750.00

23 TEMP. STREAM DIVERSION/ISOLATION-SAN POIL CREEK
L.S. 0.00 % 200.00 % 136.00 %

50,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 100,000.00 118,000.00 68,000.0050,000.00

3,500.0000
24 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE A

4.0000 EACH -12.50 % 9,500.0000 137.50 % 9,520.0000 138.00 %

14,000.00 -2,000.00 38,000.00 22,000.00 38,080.00 22,080.00
4,000.0000
16,000.00

4,000.0000
25 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE B

4.0000 EACH -20.00 % 1,500.0000 -70.00 % 1,400.0000 -72.00 %

16,000.00 -4,000.00 6,000.00 -14,000.00 5,600.00 -14,400.00
5,000.0000
20,000.00

30,000.0000
26 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE C

1.0000 EACH 650.00 % 95,000.0000 2,275.00 % 95,000.0000 2,275.00 %

30,000.00 26,000.00 95,000.00 91,000.00 95,000.00 91,000.00
4,000.0000
4,000.00

1,600.0000
27 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE D

5.0000 EACH -60.00 % 2,800.0000 -30.00 % 2,590.0000 -35.25 %

8,000.00 -12,000.00 14,000.00 -6,000.00 12,950.00 -7,050.00
4,000.0000
20,000.00

60.0000
28 CULVERT BEDDING MATERIAL 

16.0000 C.Y. -40.00 % 19.0000 -81.00 % 210.0000 110.00 %

960.00 -640.00 304.00 -1,296.00 3,360.00 1,760.00
100.0000
1,600.00

29 FISH EXCLUSION 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.0010,000.00

STRUCTURE
30 TEMPORARY BRIDGE  - BAILEY BRIDGE

L.S. 100.00 % 193.33 % 44.00 %

150,000.00 75,000.00 220,000.00 145,000.00 108,000.00 33,000.0075,000.00
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STRUCTURE

35.0000
31 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS A INCL. HAUL 

635.0000 C.Y. 75.00 % 38.0000 90.00 % 17.0000 -15.00 %

22,225.00 9,525.00 24,130.00 11,430.00 10,795.00 -1,905.00
20.0000

12,700.00
32 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CL. A BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. -50.98 % -70.59 % -50.98 %

25,000.00 -26,000.00 15,000.00 -36,000.00 25,000.00 -26,000.0051,000.00

75.0000
33 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR WALL 

114.0000 C.Y. 56.25 % 45.0000 -6.25 % 180.0000 275.00 %

8,550.00 3,078.00 5,130.00 -342.00 20,520.00 15,048.00
48.0000
5,472.00

1,750.0000
34 CONSTRUCTING 5 FT. DIAM SHAFT 

280.0000 L.F. 45.83 % 2,000.0000 66.67 % 1,050.0000 -12.50 %

490,000.00 154,000.00 560,000.00 224,000.00 294,000.00 -42,000.00
1,200.0000
336,000.00

1.5000
35 ST. REINF. BAR FOR BRIDGE 

24542.0000 LB. 0.00 % 1.3500 -10.00 % 1.5000 0.00 %

36,813.00 0.00 33,131.70 -3,681.30 36,813.00 0.00
1.5000

36,813.00

2,500.0000
36 QA SHAFT TEST 

4.0000 EACH 0.00 % 650.0000 -74.00 % 1,500.0000 -40.00 %

10,000.00 0.00 2,600.00 -7,400.00 6,000.00 -4,000.00
2,500.0000
10,000.00

925.0000
37 CONC. CLASS 4000 FOR BRIDGE 

148.0000 C.Y. 2.78 % 700.0000 -22.22 % 1,790.0000 98.89 %

136,900.00 3,700.00 103,600.00 -29,600.00 264,920.00 131,720.00
900.0000

133,200.00

9,500.0000
38 CONCRETE CLASS UHPC

11.2000 C.Y. 26.67 % 16,000.0000 113.33 % 23,000.0000 206.67 %

106,400.00 22,400.00 179,200.00 95,200.00 257,600.00 173,600.00
7,500.0000
84,000.00

600.0000
39 POLYESTER / ELASTOMERIC EXPANSION JOINT HEADER

25.0000 C.F. 140.00 % 750.0000 200.00 % 900.0000 260.00 %

15,000.00 8,750.00 18,750.00 12,500.00 22,500.00 16,250.00
250.0000
6,250.00

825.0000
40 PRESTRESSED CONC. GIRDER WF39DG

678.0000 L.F. 26.92 % 750.0000 15.38 % 1,310.0000 101.54 %

559,350.00 118,650.00 508,500.00 67,800.00 888,180.00 447,480.00
650.0000

440,700.00
41 DEFICIENT STRENGTH CONC. PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
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STRUCTURE
42 SUPERSTRUCTURE SAN POIL BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. 200.00 % 330.00 % 200.00 %

150,000.00 100,000.00 215,000.00 165,000.00 150,000.00 100,000.0050,000.00

350.0000
43 TRAFFIC BARRIER 

368.0000 L.F. 0.00 % 450.0000 28.57 % 450.0000 28.57 %

128,800.00 0.00 165,600.00 36,800.00 165,600.00 36,800.00
350.0000

128,800.00

50.0000
44 WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BR. NO. 21/321

603.0000 S.Y. 42.86 % 10.0000 -71.43 % 56.0000 60.00 %

30,150.00 9,045.00 6,030.00 -15,075.00 33,768.00 12,663.00
35.0000

21,105.00

400.0000
45 BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB 

246.0000 S.Y. 14.29 % 450.0000 28.57 % 540.0000 54.29 %

98,400.00 12,300.00 110,700.00 24,600.00 132,840.00 46,740.00
350.0000
86,100.00

SURFACING

50.0000
46 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

2557.0000 C.Y. 11.11 % 88.0000 95.56 % 85.0000 88.89 %

127,850.00 12,785.00 225,016.00 109,951.00 217,345.00 102,280.00
45.0000

115,065.00

HOT MIX ASPHALT
47 ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

8,832.70 8,832.70 8,832.708,832.70

120.0000
48 COMMERCIAL HMA 

1831.0000 TON -4.76 % 112.0000 -11.11 % 110.0000 -12.70 %

219,720.00 -10,986.00 205,072.00 -25,634.00 201,410.00 -29,296.00
126.0000

230,706.00

50.0000
49 HMA SAWCUT AND SEAL 

321.0000 L.F. 42.86 % 15.0000 -57.14 % 4.0000 -88.57 %

16,050.00 4,815.00 4,815.00 -6,420.00 1,284.00 -9,951.00
35.0000

11,235.00
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HOT MIX ASPHALT

1.5000
50 JOINT ADHESIVE FOR BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

1340.0000 L.F. -14.29 % 1.3000 -25.71 % 1.5000 -14.29 %

2,010.00 -335.00 1,742.00 -603.00 2,010.00 -335.00
1.7500

2,345.00

IRRIGATION AND WATER DISTRIBUTION
51 IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

L.S. 400.00 % 150.00 % 71.25 %

400,000.00 320,000.00 200,000.00 120,000.00 137,000.00 57,000.0080,000.00

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

150.0000
52 INLET PROTECTION 

2.0000 EACH 50.00 % 40.0000 -60.00 % 130.0000 30.00 %

300.00 100.00 80.00 -120.00 260.00 60.00
100.0000
200.00

53 EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

24,000.00 24,000.00 24,000.0024,000.00

2,700.0000
54 MULCHING 

0.9900 ACRE 8.00 % 2,600.0000 4.00 % 2,400.0000 -4.00 %

2,673.00 198.00 2,574.00 99.00 2,376.00 -99.00
2,500.0000
2,475.00

750.0000
55 TACKIFIER 

0.9900 ACRE -50.00 % 830.0000 -44.67 % 700.0000 -53.33 %

742.50 -742.50 821.70 -663.30 693.00 -792.00
1,500.0000
1,485.00

4,500.0000
56 SEEDING AND MULCHING 

1.5700 ACRE -70.00 % 5,000.0000 -66.67 % 4,200.0000 -72.00 %

7,065.00 -16,485.00 7,850.00 -15,700.00 6,594.00 -16,956.00
15,000.0000
23,550.00

35.0000
57 TOPSOIL TYPE A - 12 IN. DEPTH

98.4000 S.Y. -16.67 % 44.0000 4.76 % 110.0000 161.90 %

3,444.00 -688.80 4,329.60 196.80 10,824.00 6,691.20
42.0000
4,132.80

65.0000
58 TOPSOIL TYPE A - 24 IN. DEPTH

780.0000 S.Y. 116.67 % 110.0000 266.67 % 100.0000 233.33 %

50,700.00 27,300.00 85,800.00 62,400.00 78,000.00 54,600.00
30.0000

23,400.00
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EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

40.0000
59 PSIPE PINUS PONEROSA / PONDEROSA PINE (1 GAL.)

345.0000 EACH 60.00 % 35.0000 40.00 % 20.0000 -20.00 %

13,800.00 5,175.00 12,075.00 3,450.00 6,900.00 -1,725.00
25.0000
8,625.00

25.0000
60 PSIPE PINUS PONDEROSA / PONDEROSA PINE (10 CI)

475.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 11.0000 -38.89 %

11,875.00 3,325.00 14,250.00 5,700.00 5,225.00 -3,325.00
18.0000
8,550.00

40.0000
61 PSIPE POPULUS BALSAMIFERA / BLACK COTTONWOOD (1 GAL)

127.0000 EACH 60.00 % 35.0000 40.00 % 42.0000 68.00 %

5,080.00 1,905.00 4,445.00 1,270.00 5,334.00 2,159.00
25.0000
3,175.00

25.0000
62 PSIPE ROSA WODSII / WOODS ROSE (10 CI)

122.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 37.0000 105.56 %

3,050.00 854.00 3,660.00 1,464.00 4,514.00 2,318.00
18.0000
2,196.00

25.0000
63 PSIPE RIBES CEREUM / WAX CURRANT (10 CI)

123.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 37.0000 105.56 %

3,075.00 861.00 3,690.00 1,476.00 4,551.00 2,337.00
18.0000
2,214.00

25.0000
64 PSIPE ARTEMISIA TRIDENTATA / WYOMING SAGEBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 20.0000 11.11 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 7,410.00 2,964.00 4,940.00 494.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
65 PSIPE ARTEMISIA TRIPARTITA / THREE TIP SAGEBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 20.0000 11.11 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 7,410.00 2,964.00 4,940.00 494.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
66 PSIPE ERICAMERIA NAUSEOSA / RABBER RABBITBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 20.0000 11.11 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 7,410.00 2,964.00 4,940.00 494.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
67 PSIPE PURSHIA TRIDENTATA / ANTALOPE BITTERBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % 30.0000 66.67 % 20.0000 11.11 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 7,410.00 2,964.00 4,940.00 494.00
18.0000
4,446.00

20.0000
68 PSIPE AMELANCHIER ALNIFOLIA / SASK. SERVICEBERRY (10 CI)

25.0000 EACH 11.11 % 30.0000 66.67 % 170.0000 844.44 %

500.00 50.00 750.00 300.00 4,250.00 3,800.00
18.0000
450.00

40.0000
69 PSIPE SALIX EXIGUA / COYOTE WILLOW (NO. 1 CONT.)

51.0000 EACH 66.67 % 35.0000 45.83 % 91.0000 279.17 %

2,040.00 816.00 1,785.00 561.00 4,641.00 3,417.00
24.0000
1,224.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

25.0000
70 PSIPE SALIX EXIGUA / COYOTE WILLOW (LIVE STAKE)

480.0000 EACH 212.50 % 35.0000 337.50 % 13.0000 62.50 %

12,000.00 8,160.00 16,800.00 12,960.00 6,240.00 2,400.00
8.0000

3,840.00

40.0000
71 PSIPE SALIX BEBBIANA / BEBB WILLOW ( NO.1 CONT.)

50.0000 EACH 66.67 % 35.0000 45.83 % 93.0000 287.50 %

2,000.00 800.00 1,750.00 550.00 4,650.00 3,450.00
24.0000
1,200.00

25.0000
72 PSIPE SALIX BEBBIANA / BEBB WILLOW (LIVE STAKE)

480.0000 EACH 212.50 % 30.0000 275.00 % 13.0000 62.50 %

12,000.00 8,160.00 14,400.00 10,560.00 6,240.00 2,400.00
8.0000

3,840.00

22,500.0000
73 MEDIUM COMPOST 

1.5700 ACRE 50.00 % 35,000.0000 133.33 % 41,000.0000 173.33 %

35,325.00 11,775.00 54,950.00 31,400.00 64,370.00 40,820.00
15,000.0000
23,550.00

74 WEED AND PEST CONTROL 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.0020,000.00

22,500.0000
75 SOIL AMENDMENT 

0.6300 ACRE 50.00 % 50,000.0000 233.33 % 59,000.0000 293.33 %

14,175.00 4,725.00 31,500.00 22,050.00 37,170.00 27,720.00
15,000.0000

9,450.00

30,000.0000
76 BARK OR WOOD CHIP MULCH 

0.6300 ACRE 36.36 % 28,000.0000 27.27 % 59,000.0000 168.18 %

18,900.00 5,040.00 17,640.00 3,780.00 37,170.00 23,310.00
22,000.0000
13,860.00

5.0000
77 HIGH VISIBILITY SILT FENCE 

725.0000 L.F. -23.08 % 3.0000 -53.85 % 8.5000 30.77 %

3,625.00 -1,087.50 2,175.00 -2,537.50 6,162.50 1,450.00
6.5000

4,712.50
78 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE LEAD 

L.S. -16.67 % -83.33 % -99.17 %

50,000.00 -10,000.00 10,000.00 -50,000.00 500.00 -59,500.0060,000.00

75.0000
79 SOIL LIFT BANK PROTECTION

959.0000 L.F. -53.42 % 200.0000 24.22 % 100.0000 -37.89 %

71,925.00 -82,474.00 191,800.00 37,401.00 95,900.00 -58,499.00
161.0000

154,399.00

15.0000
80 PLANT PROTECTION FENCE

3835.0000 L.F. 200.00 % 15.0000 200.00 % 13.0000 160.00 %

57,525.00 38,350.00 57,525.00 38,350.00 49,855.00 30,680.00
5.0000

19,175.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING
81 PLANT ESTABLISHMENT 4 YEAR

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

140,000.00 140,000.00 140,000.00140,000.00

TRAFFIC

50.0000
82 EXTRUDED CURB 

26.0000 L.F. -66.67 % 15.0000 -90.00 % 15.0000 -90.00 %

1,300.00 -2,600.00 390.00 -3,510.00 390.00 -3,510.00
150.0000
3,900.00

40.0000
83 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 

50.0000 L.F. -11.11 % 38.0000 -15.56 % 35.0000 -22.22 %

2,000.00 -250.00 1,900.00 -350.00 1,750.00 -500.00
45.0000
2,250.00

4,000.0000
84 BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 21

4.0000 EACH 33.33 % 4,000.0000 33.33 % 3,900.0000 30.00 %

16,000.00 4,000.00 16,000.00 4,000.00 15,600.00 3,600.00
3,000.0000
12,000.00

3,200.0000
85 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL 

4.0000 EACH 6.67 % 3,200.0000 6.67 % 3,000.0000 0.00 %

12,800.00 800.00 12,800.00 800.00 12,000.00 0.00
3,000.0000
12,000.00

86 REMOVING EXIST ECOLOGY BLOCKS
L.S. 275.00 % -12.50 % 350.00 %

15,000.00 11,000.00 3,500.00 -500.00 18,000.00 14,000.004,000.00

50.0000
87 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 

51.0000 EACH 6.38 % 40.0000 -14.89 % 140.0000 197.87 %

2,550.00 153.00 2,040.00 -357.00 7,140.00 4,743.00
47.0000
2,397.00

0.4000
88 PAINT LINE 

5094.0000 L.F. -20.00 % 0.4000 -20.00 % 0.5000 0.00 %

2,037.60 -509.40 2,037.60 -509.40 2,547.00 0.00
0.5000

2,547.00

50.0000
89 PAINTED DRAINAGE MARKING 

2.0000 EACH -66.67 % 52.0000 -65.33 % 50.0000 -66.67 %

100.00 -200.00 104.00 -196.00 100.00 -200.00
150.0000
300.00

10,000.0000
90 CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP 

0.2700 MI. -4.76 % 350.0000 -96.67 % 5,000.0000 -52.38 %

2,700.00 -135.00 94.50 -2,740.50 1,350.00 -1,485.00
10,500.0000

2,835.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

TRAFFIC
91 PERMANENT SIGNING 

L.S. -16.67 % -58.33 % 47.50 %

2,000.00 -400.00 1,000.00 -1,400.00 3,540.00 1,140.002,400.00

1.5000
92 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-LONG DURATION 

3900.0000 L.F. 100.00 % 1.2500 66.67 % 1.0000 33.33 %

5,850.00 2,925.00 4,875.00 1,950.00 3,900.00 975.00
0.7500

2,925.00

30.0000
93 CONDUIT PIPE 2 IN. DIAM. 

1616.0000 L.F. 100.00 % 30.0000 100.00 % 17.0000 13.33 %

48,480.00 24,240.00 48,480.00 24,240.00 27,472.00 3,232.00
15.0000

24,240.00
94 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL 

L.S. 153.21 % 108.33 % -42.31 %

395,000.00 239,000.00 325,000.00 169,000.00 90,000.00 -66,000.00156,000.00

OTHER ITEMS
95 PROJECT PARTNERING 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.001,000.00
96 MIN BID REQ - TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE $5,000

L.S. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.005,000.00

5.0000
97 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL 

116.0000 C.Y. -75.00 % 21.0000 5.00 % 1.0000 -95.00 %

580.00 -1,740.00 2,436.00 116.00 116.00 -2,204.00
20.0000
2,320.00

5.0000
98 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B 

620.0000 S.F. -16.67 % 1.0000 -83.33 % 1.0000 -83.33 %

3,100.00 -620.00 620.00 -3,100.00 620.00 -3,100.00
6.0000

3,720.00

150.0000
99 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN 

6.0000 C.Y. 188.46 % 60.0000 15.38 % 210.0000 303.85 %

900.00 588.00 360.00 48.00 1,260.00 948.00
52.0000
312.00

500.0000
100 PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE 

2.0000 EACH 0.00 % 110.0000 -78.00 % 2,190.0000 338.00 %

1,000.00 0.00 220.00 -780.00 4,380.00 3,380.00
500.0000
1,000.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

OTHER ITEMS
101 STRUCTURE SURVEYING 

L.S. 0.00 % 0.00 % 180.00 %

20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 56,000.00 36,000.0020,000.00
102 ROADWAY SURVEYING 

L.S. 50.00 % 50.00 % 420.00 %

15,000.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 5,000.00 52,000.00 42,000.0010,000.00
103 STREAMBED SURVEYING

L.S. -25.00 % -10.00 % 220.00 %

15,000.00 -5,000.00 18,000.00 -2,000.00 64,000.00 44,000.0020,000.00
104 FORCE ACCOUNT  - ADDITIONAL STREAMBED SEDIMENT

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.0012,000.00

5.0000
105 TRAINING 

800.0000 HR  0.00 % 2.0000 -60.00 % 10.0000 100.00 %

4,000.00 0.00 1,600.00 -2,400.00 8,000.00 4,000.00
5.0000

4,000.00
106 ROADSIDE CLEANUP 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.005,000.00
107 REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 5.00 5.005.00
108 MINOR CHANGE 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
109 FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,602.34 5,602.34 5,602.345,602.34
110 AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
111 SPCC PLAN 

L.S. 150.00 % 50.00 % 1,400.00 %

2,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 500.00 15,000.00 14,000.001,000.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE VALLEY   WA  992161676

3303 N SULLIVAN RD
N.A. DEGERSTROM, INC.

------- LOW BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

214002CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 2ND BIDDER ------- ------- 3RD BIDDER -------

MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY IMCO GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC
120 N RALPH ST 2116 BUCHANAN LOOP
99202-4795
SPOKANE   WA  992020008 FERNDALE   WA  982489801
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 462000 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 394950

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

OTHER ITEMS

2.2500
112 CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL 

376.0000 S.Y. -70.00 % 5.0000 -33.33 % 4.5000 -40.00 %

846.00 -1,974.00 1,880.00 -940.00 1,692.00 -1,128.00
7.5000

2,820.00

$5,673,976.14 40.94% $6,385,007.14 58.61% $6,459,504.54 60.46%$4,025,720.84CONTRACT TOTAL

$6,459,504.54$5,673,976.14 $6,385,007.14BASE TOTAL 40.94% 58.61% 60.46%$4,025,720.84



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992199205
99224-5302
5711 W GARDEN SPRINGS RD
CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION AND 

------- 4TH BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

101091CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- ------- ------- -------

CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

PREPARATION
1 MOBILIZATION 

L.S. 39.75 % -100.00 %

475,000.00 135,100.00 0.00339,900.00

32,423.2100
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

2.9300 ACRE 281.45 % -100.00 %

95,000.01 70,095.01 0.00
8,500.0000
24,905.00

3 REMOVING SHAFT OBSTRUCTIONS 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

17,000.00 0.0017,000.00
4 REMOVING EXISTING BRIDGE BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. 51.06 % -100.00 %

71,000.00 24,000.00 0.0047,000.00

9.7700
5 REMOVING GUARDRAIL 

266.0000 L.F. -2.30 % -100.00 %

2,598.82 -61.18 0.00
10.0000
2,660.00

490.0000
6 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 

4.0000 EACH -2.00 % -100.00 %

1,960.00 -40.00 0.00
500.0000
2,000.00

17.7800
7 REMOVING GUIDE POST 

9.0000 EACH -45.29 % -100.00 %

160.02 -132.48 0.00
32.5000
292.50

5.0000
8 REMOVING PAINT LINE 

414.0000 L.F. 0.00 % -100.00 %

2,070.00 0.00 0.00
5.0000

2,070.00

GRADING

52.0000
9 ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

3994.0000 C.Y. 85.71 % -100.00 %

207,688.00 95,856.00 0.00
28.0000

111,832.00

39.0000
10 COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL 

5668.0000 C.Y. 77.27 % -100.00 %

221,052.00 96,356.00 0.00
22.0000

124,696.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992199205
99224-5302
5711 W GARDEN SPRINGS RD
CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION AND 

------- 4TH BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

101091CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- ------- ------- -------

CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

GRADING

14.0000
11 EMBANKMENT COMPACTION 

6984.0000 C.Y. 100.00 % -100.00 %

97,776.00 48,888.00 0.00
7.0000

48,888.00

65.0000
12 STREAMBED MATERIAL

3840.0000 C.Y. 1,200.00 % -100.00 %

249,600.00 230,400.00 0.00
5.0000

19,200.00

DRAINAGE

28.6700
13 DITCH EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

3.0000 C.Y. -80.89 % -100.00 %

86.01 -363.99 0.00
150.0000
450.00

15.6400
14 CHANNEL EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

8540.0000 C.Y. 42.18 % -100.00 %

133,565.60 39,625.60 0.00
11.0000

93,940.00

3,045.0000
15 CONCRETE INLET 

2.0000 EACH 103.00 % -100.00 %

6,090.00 3,090.00 0.00
1,500.0000
3,000.00

45.6000
16 FILTER BLANKET 

500.0000 C.Y. 1.33 % -100.00 %

22,800.00 300.00 0.00
45.0000

22,500.00

488.7700
17 ROCK FOR ROCK WALL FOUR MAN

285.0000 EACH 62.92 % -100.00 %

139,299.45 53,799.45 0.00
300.0000
85,500.00

255.4700
18 ROCK FOR EROSION AND SCOUR PROTECTION CLASS C 

3200.0000 C.Y. 921.88 % -100.00 %

817,504.00 737,504.00 0.00
25.0000

80,000.00

143.4700
19 QUARRY SPALLS 

1394.0000 C.Y. 309.91 % -100.00 %

199,997.18 151,207.18 0.00
35.0000

48,790.00

42.2300
20 UNDERDRAIN PIPE 6 IN. DIAM. 

74.0000 L.F. 134.61 % -100.00 %

3,125.02 1,793.02 0.00
18.0000
1,332.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
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NO.
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04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)
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SPOKANE   WA  992199205
99224-5302
5711 W GARDEN SPRINGS RD
CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION AND 

------- 4TH BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

101091CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- ------- ------- -------

CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

DRAINAGE

95.7400
21 DRAIN PIPE 8 IN. DIAM. 

47.0000 L.F. 335.18 % -100.00 %

4,499.78 3,465.78 0.00
22.0000
1,034.00

92.7300
22 PLAIN CONC. CULV. PIPE 18 IN. DIAM. 

110.0000 L.F. 270.92 % -100.00 %

10,200.30 7,450.30 0.00
25.0000
2,750.00

23 TEMP. STREAM DIVERSION/ISOLATION-SAN POIL CREEK
L.S. 24.00 % -100.00 %

62,000.00 12,000.00 0.0050,000.00

7,037.5000
24 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE A

4.0000 EACH 75.94 % -100.00 %

28,150.00 12,150.00 0.00
4,000.0000
16,000.00

13,815.0000
25 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE B

4.0000 EACH 176.30 % -100.00 %

55,260.00 35,260.00 0.00
5,000.0000
20,000.00

67,549.0000
26 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE C

1.0000 EACH 1,588.73 % -100.00 %

67,549.00 63,549.00 0.00
4,000.0000
4,000.00

3,910.0000
27 LARGE WOODY MATERIAL (LWM) TYPE D

5.0000 EACH -2.25 % -100.00 %

19,550.00 -450.00 0.00
4,000.0000
20,000.00

35.0000
28 CULVERT BEDDING MATERIAL 

16.0000 C.Y. -65.00 % -100.00 %

560.00 -1,040.00 0.00
100.0000
1,600.00

29 FISH EXCLUSION 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

10,000.00 0.0010,000.00

STRUCTURE
30 TEMPORARY BRIDGE  - BAILEY BRIDGE

L.S. -47.60 % -100.00 %

39,300.00 -35,700.00 0.0075,000.00
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TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

STRUCTURE

49.0000
31 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS A INCL. HAUL 

635.0000 C.Y. 145.00 % -100.00 %

31,115.00 18,415.00 0.00
20.0000

12,700.00
32 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CL. A BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. -61.67 % -100.00 %

19,550.00 -31,450.00 0.0051,000.00

82.1100
33 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR WALL 

114.0000 C.Y. 71.06 % -100.00 %

9,360.54 3,888.54 0.00
48.0000
5,472.00

1,610.7100
34 CONSTRUCTING 5 FT. DIAM SHAFT 

280.0000 L.F. 34.23 % -100.00 %

450,998.80 114,998.80 0.00
1,200.0000
336,000.00

1.6400
35 ST. REINF. BAR FOR BRIDGE 

24542.0000 LB. 9.33 % -100.00 %

40,248.88 3,435.88 0.00
1.5000

36,813.00

2,900.0000
36 QA SHAFT TEST 

4.0000 EACH 16.00 % -100.00 %

11,600.00 1,600.00 0.00
2,500.0000
10,000.00

1,121.7000
37 CONC. CLASS 4000 FOR BRIDGE 

148.0000 C.Y. 24.63 % -100.00 %

166,011.60 32,811.60 0.00
900.0000

133,200.00

10,562.5000
38 CONCRETE CLASS UHPC

11.2000 C.Y. 40.83 % -100.00 %

118,300.00 34,300.00 0.00
7,500.0000
84,000.00

606.4000
39 POLYESTER / ELASTOMERIC EXPANSION JOINT HEADER

25.0000 C.F. 142.56 % -100.00 %

15,160.00 8,910.00 0.00
250.0000
6,250.00

907.3500
40 PRESTRESSED CONC. GIRDER WF39DG

678.0000 L.F. 39.59 % -100.00 %

615,183.30 174,483.30 0.00
650.0000

440,700.00
41 DEFICIENT STRENGTH CONC. PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
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STRUCTURE
42 SUPERSTRUCTURE SAN POIL BR. NO. 21/321

L.S. 87.00 % -100.00 %

93,500.00 43,500.00 0.0050,000.00

579.0800
43 TRAFFIC BARRIER 

368.0000 L.F. 65.45 % -100.00 %

213,101.44 84,301.44 0.00
350.0000

128,800.00

21.2300
44 WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BR. NO. 21/321

603.0000 S.Y. -39.34 % -100.00 %

12,801.69 -8,303.31 0.00
35.0000

21,105.00

482.9300
45 BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB 

246.0000 S.Y. 37.98 % -100.00 %

118,800.78 32,700.78 0.00
350.0000
86,100.00

SURFACING

80.8000
46 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

2557.0000 C.Y. 79.56 % -100.00 %

206,605.60 91,540.60 0.00
45.0000

115,065.00

HOT MIX ASPHALT
47 ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

8,832.70 0.008,832.70

140.0000
48 COMMERCIAL HMA 

1831.0000 TON 11.11 % -100.00 %

256,340.00 25,634.00 0.00
126.0000

230,706.00

49.2200
49 HMA SAWCUT AND SEAL 

321.0000 L.F. 40.63 % -100.00 %

15,799.62 4,564.62 0.00
35.0000

11,235.00
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HOT MIX ASPHALT

1.8700
50 JOINT ADHESIVE FOR BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

1340.0000 L.F. 6.86 % -100.00 %

2,505.80 160.80 0.00
1.7500

2,345.00

IRRIGATION AND WATER DISTRIBUTION
51 IRRIGATION SYSTEM 

L.S. 100.00 % -100.00 %

160,000.00 80,000.00 0.0080,000.00

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

137.5000
52 INLET PROTECTION 

2.0000 EACH 37.50 % -100.00 %

275.00 75.00 0.00
100.0000
200.00

53 EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

24,000.00 0.0024,000.00

3,030.3000
54 MULCHING 

0.9900 ACRE 21.21 % -100.00 %

3,000.00 525.00 0.00
2,500.0000
2,475.00

900.0000
55 TACKIFIER 

0.9900 ACRE -40.00 % -100.00 %

891.00 -594.00 0.00
1,500.0000
1,485.00

5,477.7100
56 SEEDING AND MULCHING 

1.5700 ACRE -63.48 % -100.00 %

8,600.00 -14,950.00 0.00
15,000.0000
23,550.00

130.0000
57 TOPSOIL TYPE A - 12 IN. DEPTH

98.4000 S.Y. 209.52 % -100.00 %

12,792.00 8,659.20 0.00
42.0000
4,132.80

130.0000
58 TOPSOIL TYPE A - 24 IN. DEPTH

780.0000 S.Y. 333.33 % -100.00 %

101,400.00 78,000.00 0.00
30.0000

23,400.00
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EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

25.0000
59 PSIPE PINUS PONEROSA / PONDEROSA PINE (1 GAL.)

345.0000 EACH 0.00 % -100.00 %

8,625.00 0.00 0.00
25.0000
8,625.00

13.0000
60 PSIPE PINUS PONDEROSA / PONDEROSA PINE (10 CI)

475.0000 EACH -27.78 % -100.00 %

6,175.00 -2,375.00 0.00
18.0000
8,550.00

53.0000
61 PSIPE POPULUS BALSAMIFERA / BLACK COTTONWOOD (1 GAL)

127.0000 EACH 112.00 % -100.00 %

6,731.00 3,556.00 0.00
25.0000
3,175.00

47.0000
62 PSIPE ROSA WODSII / WOODS ROSE (10 CI)

122.0000 EACH 161.11 % -100.00 %

5,734.00 3,538.00 0.00
18.0000
2,196.00

47.0000
63 PSIPE RIBES CEREUM / WAX CURRANT (10 CI)

123.0000 EACH 161.11 % -100.00 %

5,781.00 3,567.00 0.00
18.0000
2,214.00

25.0000
64 PSIPE ARTEMISIA TRIDENTATA / WYOMING SAGEBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % -100.00 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 0.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
65 PSIPE ARTEMISIA TRIPARTITA / THREE TIP SAGEBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % -100.00 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 0.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
66 PSIPE ERICAMERIA NAUSEOSA / RABBER RABBITBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % -100.00 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 0.00
18.0000
4,446.00

25.0000
67 PSIPE PURSHIA TRIDENTATA / ANTALOPE BITTERBRUSH (10 CI)

247.0000 EACH 38.89 % -100.00 %

6,175.00 1,729.00 0.00
18.0000
4,446.00

218.0000
68 PSIPE AMELANCHIER ALNIFOLIA / SASK. SERVICEBERRY (10 CI)

25.0000 EACH 1,111.11 % -100.00 %

5,450.00 5,000.00 0.00
18.0000
450.00

117.0000
69 PSIPE SALIX EXIGUA / COYOTE WILLOW (NO. 1 CONT.)

51.0000 EACH 387.50 % -100.00 %

5,967.00 4,743.00 0.00
24.0000
1,224.00
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EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

16.0000
70 PSIPE SALIX EXIGUA / COYOTE WILLOW (LIVE STAKE)

480.0000 EACH 100.00 % -100.00 %

7,680.00 3,840.00 0.00
8.0000

3,840.00

118.0000
71 PSIPE SALIX BEBBIANA / BEBB WILLOW ( NO.1 CONT.)

50.0000 EACH 391.67 % -100.00 %

5,900.00 4,700.00 0.00
24.0000
1,200.00

16.0000
72 PSIPE SALIX BEBBIANA / BEBB WILLOW (LIVE STAKE)

480.0000 EACH 100.00 % -100.00 %

7,680.00 3,840.00 0.00
8.0000

3,840.00

52,452.2300
73 MEDIUM COMPOST 

1.5700 ACRE 249.68 % -100.00 %

82,350.00 58,800.00 0.00
15,000.0000
23,550.00

74 WEED AND PEST CONTROL 
EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

20,000.00 0.0020,000.00

71,428.5700
75 SOIL AMENDMENT 

0.6300 ACRE 376.19 % -100.00 %

45,000.00 35,550.00 0.00
15,000.0000

9,450.00

71,428.5700
76 BARK OR WOOD CHIP MULCH 

0.6300 ACRE 224.68 % -100.00 %

45,000.00 31,140.00 0.00
22,000.0000
13,860.00

9.3000
77 HIGH VISIBILITY SILT FENCE 

725.0000 L.F. 43.08 % -100.00 %

6,742.50 2,030.00 0.00
6.5000

4,712.50
78 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE LEAD 

L.S. -92.00 % -100.00 %

4,800.00 -55,200.00 0.0060,000.00

151.0000
79 SOIL LIFT BANK PROTECTION

959.0000 L.F. -6.21 % -100.00 %

144,809.00 -9,590.00 0.00
161.0000

154,399.00

16.0000
80 PLANT PROTECTION FENCE

3835.0000 L.F. 220.00 % -100.00 %

61,360.00 42,185.00 0.00
5.0000

19,175.00
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EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING
81 PLANT ESTABLISHMENT 4 YEAR

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

140,000.00 0.00140,000.00

TRAFFIC

50.0000
82 EXTRUDED CURB 

26.0000 L.F. -66.67 % -100.00 %

1,300.00 -2,600.00 0.00
150.0000
3,900.00

45.6000
83 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 

50.0000 L.F. 1.33 % -100.00 %

2,280.00 30.00 0.00
45.0000
2,250.00

5,075.0000
84 BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 21

4.0000 EACH 69.17 % -100.00 %

20,300.00 8,300.00 0.00
3,000.0000
12,000.00

3,900.0000
85 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL 

4.0000 EACH 30.00 % -100.00 %

15,600.00 3,600.00 0.00
3,000.0000
12,000.00

86 REMOVING EXIST ECOLOGY BLOCKS
L.S. 222.50 % -100.00 %

12,900.00 8,900.00 0.004,000.00

175.0000
87 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 

51.0000 EACH 272.34 % -100.00 %

8,925.00 6,528.00 0.00
47.0000
2,397.00

0.5000
88 PAINT LINE 

5094.0000 L.F. 0.00 % -100.00 %

2,547.00 0.00 0.00
0.5000

2,547.00

65.0000
89 PAINTED DRAINAGE MARKING 

2.0000 EACH -56.67 % -100.00 %

130.00 -170.00 0.00
150.0000
300.00

26,074.0700
90 CENTERLINE RUMBLE STRIP 

0.2700 MI. 148.32 % -100.00 %

7,040.00 4,205.00 0.00
10,500.0000

2,835.00
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TRAFFIC
91 PERMANENT SIGNING 

L.S. 4.17 % -100.00 %

2,500.00 100.00 0.002,400.00

1.3000
92 TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-LONG DURATION 

3900.0000 L.F. 73.33 % -100.00 %

5,070.00 2,145.00 0.00
0.7500

2,925.00

36.2000
93 CONDUIT PIPE 2 IN. DIAM. 

1616.0000 L.F. 141.33 % -100.00 %

58,499.20 34,259.20 0.00
15.0000

24,240.00
94 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL 

L.S. -35.90 % -100.00 %

100,000.00 -56,000.00 0.00156,000.00

OTHER ITEMS
95 PROJECT PARTNERING 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

1,000.00 0.001,000.00
96 MIN BID REQ - TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE $5,000

L.S. 0.00 % -100.00 %

5,000.00 0.00 0.005,000.00

47.0000
97 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL 

116.0000 C.Y. 135.00 % -100.00 %

5,452.00 3,132.00 0.00
20.0000
2,320.00

17.0000
98 SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B 

620.0000 S.F. 183.33 % -100.00 %

10,540.00 6,820.00 0.00
6.0000

3,720.00

120.0000
99 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN 

6.0000 C.Y. 130.77 % -100.00 %

720.00 408.00 0.00
52.0000
312.00

900.0000
100 PLUGGING EXISTING PIPE 

2.0000 EACH 80.00 % -100.00 %

1,800.00 800.00 0.00
500.0000
1,000.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992199205
99224-5302
5711 W GARDEN SPRINGS RD
CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION AND 

------- 4TH BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

101091CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- ------- ------- -------

CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

OTHER ITEMS
101 STRUCTURE SURVEYING 

L.S. 10.00 % -100.00 %

22,000.00 2,000.00 0.0020,000.00
102 ROADWAY SURVEYING 

L.S. 40.00 % -100.00 %

14,000.00 4,000.00 0.0010,000.00
103 STREAMBED SURVEYING

L.S. -10.00 % -100.00 %

18,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0020,000.00
104 FORCE ACCOUNT  - ADDITIONAL STREAMBED SEDIMENT

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

12,000.00 0.0012,000.00

3.0000
105 TRAINING 

800.0000 HR  -40.00 % -100.00 %

2,400.00 -1,600.00 0.00
5.0000

4,000.00
106 ROADSIDE CLEANUP 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,000.00 0.005,000.00
107 REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 0.005.00
108 MINOR CHANGE 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
109 FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

5,602.34 0.005,602.34
110 AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 0.00-1.00
111 SPCC PLAN 

L.S. 110.00 % -100.00 %

2,100.00 1,100.00 0.001,000.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :19Z013 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 24 2019 
CONTRACT NO :009426 REGION NO : 6 AWARDED ON : May  6 2019 
VERSION NO :3 WORK ORDER# : XL5685
HWY :SR 021
TITLE :SR 21

W FORK SAN POIL BRIDGE-
REPLACE STRUCTURE
19Z013

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :FERRY

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

04/16/2019
09:32

DOT_RGGB01

ER-STBG-1701(004)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992199205
99224-5302
5711 W GARDEN SPRINGS RD
CLEARWATER CONSTRUCTION AND 

------- 4TH BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

101091CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- ------- ------- -------

CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       CONTRACTOR NUMBER :       

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

OTHER ITEMS

9.5000
112 CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL 

376.0000 S.Y. 26.67 % -100.00 %

3,572.00 752.00 0.00
7.5000

2,820.00

$6,763,978.98 68.02% $0.00$4,025,720.84CONTRACT TOTAL

NO BID THIS ALTERNATENO BID THIS ALTERNATE$6,763,978.98BASE TOTAL 68.02%$4,025,720.84


